28 March 1390

James McCarter Baston Jr
587 Cherry Street; Apt 5
Macon GA 31201

Dear Mr Gastong

Ogreta W Huttash of Jacksonville, Texas, with whom  yon
corvesponded in the mid-1980s, wrote that you had a family bible,
or had seen a family bible, or had access to a family bible - she
wasn’t too clear about thatd!) - which listed Joseph and Matthew
Gaston, who had arrvived in Souwth Carolina direct from Ireland
during the 1760/70s, as sons of an Alexander Baston, born about
1702 in Iveland. She said youwr last address was invalid, so I

wrote to your old South Carolina address; your father appavently

received the letter and turned it over to the Chester County
Historical Society, from whom I received a letter yesterday giving
me your current address -  together with some  photocopied
information on Gastons! Sort of a round-about of contacting you!

My interest is in my ancestor Alexander Baston, reportedly born
about 1750 in Ireland, who arrived at Charleston, South Carclina
from Ireland aboard the ship Pennsylvania Farmer sometimes before
& January 1772, on which date Scuth Carolina Council Journal 37,
pages 15-25, listed him as receiving a 100-acre land grant; later
surveyed on 16 April 1773 in Craven (now Chester or York) County,
South Carclina, on "waters of Fishing Creek, near Indian line".
On the same ship was Mary Baston, who also received a 100-acre
land grant; surveyed 7 July 1774 "on Fishing Creek in Craven Cog
bounded Hugh Gaston”.

By 1797 Alexander had removed to the Long Cane Creek area of old
Abbeville County, South Carolina, and was a member of the Cedar
Spring Asscociate Reformed Presbyterian Church in old Abbeville
(now Greenwood) County, South Carclinpa, along with a younger John
Gaston - probably & sony, although he could have been Joseph’s son
John, born about 1772. He was still there on the 1800 census, but
his future whereabouwts are unknown. John died about 1BOE6, and
David Baston, borm 1802 - my ancestor - who I believe to have
surely been John's son, moved to Butler County, Alabama about

“1823. My Baston relatives - my mother was a Baston - still live

in that area.

Some researchers believe that Alexander Gaston had been a brother
of Joseph and Matthew, and it is abeout that possibility that I
write. Do you have any information on that subject, one way or
the other? Dy any infoarmatiocn on an Alexander Gaston other than
that outlined above? Or any information of +the identify of
Joseph?s soan John, born about 1772, that might help confivm or
reject him as the 1800 John of Abbeville County? If you have
anything or any clues as to these gquestions, I would very much
like to correspond with you about such information, in an effort
to get it all sorted out! As  you  undoubtedly  know, some
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researchers believed Alexander to have been a sibling of Joseph
and Matthew, as well as the late-arviving Robert and Jane Gaston.

Thank you for any help you may be able to give me; a SASE is
enclosed for your convenience in replying.

Sincerely,

Edward H agu@y

oeed Crooked Finger Road
Scotts Mills, Oregon 973795
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18 May 1930

James Mclarter Gaston
o987 Cherry Street, #5
Macon, Georgia 31201

Dear James;

Thank

you for your response to my letter.
time before your upcoming trip to Ireland,

Wish there was more
but there 1sn’L, o I

hape this letter reaches you before your departure.

As bt Lonise Kelly Crowder?’s sources of her claim that Joseph,

Robert, Mathew, Jane, and Alexander had been siblings,

I da not

know if they are as a result of original research, but suspect
that the information most probably came from either Charles A

Hanna's 1300 "Ohio Valley Genealogies'
McPherson’s 1939 "The Brotherhood of Man'.

precisely:
Harna

"Three brothers, Joseph, Robert,
Matthew Baston, said to be great
grandsons of the first Ivish
Williamy, emigrated to Socuth
Carolina, with their sister,
Jane Gaston Walker, leaving &
fourth brother, Alexander, in
Ireland, b. about 17830; d about
1840; of these Joseph GBaston m
Martha Baston, daughter of
Justice John..."

A very recent publication,
sayss:

from Ivreland. Three brotherss

Jane E Burgess®
"One account vreported that other early Bastons also came
Joseph Gaston, Robert Gaston, and

v from Elizabeth Wedr

They say, and I quote

McPherson

"Brothers Joseph, Robert and
Mathew, *said to be greatgrand
sons of the first Irvish William?
emigrated to S.C. with their
sister;, Jane (Gaston) Walker,
leaving & fTourth brother,
Alexander, in Ireland, born
about 17350, died 1B40. 0Ff these
Bastons, Joseph marvied Martha,
bovn June 11, 1741, second child
and daughter of Justice John and
Esther (Waugh) BGaston of Cedar
SBhoals, Fishing Creelk, Chester
Dist, S5.C. Martha Gaston's
yaungest sister, Esther m 1777
Alexander, son o2f said Jane
(Gaston) Walker, sister of said

" Jos., Matthew, Robt. and

Alexander Gaston".

"The Gaston Genealogy',

Matthew Gaston; and their sister Jane BGaston Walker, emigrated

from Ireland to South Carclina'.
incompletely!

Chalmers Gaston Davidson’s 1956

She cites Hanna, but cites him

"Gagston of Chester”™ mentions "...

Martha with her husband Joseph Gaston (a distant cousind, and
Esther with her husband Alexander Walker (son of Jane Gaston

Walker?, and their children",

but cites merely "Mames of in-laws
from wills and deeds in Chester courthouse®.

He goes on to say



arriving in Charleston, South Caralina shortly before 22 December
1767 aboard the shop Earl of Denegal (Donegall), as a 19-year-old.

that Joseph's will lists sons Alexander and John, and daughters
Martha, Margaret, Esther and Jane.

None of these people cite original sources, and none of these
pexple say that Alexander, born about 1750, staved in Ireland,
mergly that the others left him in Irveland. Indeed, one must
wonder how his date of death of 1840 was known wnless he came to
America later! Frankly, since nothing was known on him until I
began researching, I think that his date of death has probably
been confused with the date of death of your Josephfs son
Alexander, who did, indeed, die about 1840 in Meriwether County,
Beorgia!l

When we start talking about who left whom in Ireland, we must
consider that it is a documented fact that Mathew "left" all of
them in Ireland, because he was the first to arrive in aAmerica,

Hig 100-acre land grant in old Craven (now probably that part
which became present-day Chester) County, South Caroclina was
recorded 12 August 1768, in Volume 1&, page 33, Colonial Plats of
South Carolina. He apparently did not remain long on this grant,
if at all, as by 1268 he is kpown tx have been in North Caroclina.

It is claimed by other researchers that Joseph, Robert, and Jane
arrived in 1772 as part of Rev William Martin/Martyn’®s
congregation of Convenanters. Unfortunately, all of the Scuth
Carclina Council Journals for the year 1772 apparently did not
survive, as these three are not listed in Janie Revill’s 13939 "4
Compilation of the Original Lists of Protestant Immigrants to
South Carolina 1763-1773". However, their 1772 arrival is proven
by the fact that Joseph received a Z0O-acre land grant in 1772
just south of the south fork of Fishing Creek in Chester County,
Seouth Carmlina, and Robert also received a 200-acre land grant in
1772 just scocuth on Rocky Creek. The size of their grants prove
that both were accompanied by two ather members of their families,
s they were obviously both marrvied in Ireland before their
departure, and gach must have already had one child.

The 1790 Federal census lists them living just two households
apart in Chester County, South Carclina.  Also, Joseph was later
involved in the 1726 South Carolina estate settlement of William
Ellictt, husband of Robert’s oldest dauwghter Jane, born 1
November 1762, buried at Greensbury, Indiana. Jane’s family had
alsn received their 200-acre land grant in 1772 so Jane also
alveady had a child when she and hev family arrvived. I am not
presently aware of the precise location of their grant, but they
were living in Chester County, South Carolina during the 1790
Federal census, so their grant was undoubtedly in that county.

My point is that, strictly speaking, Mathew had “"left" all of them
in Ireland, and when Joseph, Robert;, and Jane arrived they had

"left" Alexander! It is my unproved contention that the Alexander
described in my letter was the Alexander they "left" in Ireland -



his age on the 1800 census shows him as having been born before
about 1733; he coming over shortly before € January 1772 aboard
the ship Pennsylvania Farmer, together with Mary Gaston., Since
unmarried women rarely traveled to the new world alone to take-up
land grants, Mary was in all reascnable probability Alexander’s
sister! Also, in all reasonable probability, all six of them were
probably siblings, otherwise, why would the last five have chosen
to settle near each other in northern South Carclina?

Mary was still living in York County, Scouth Carclina as late as
1810, Unfortunately, Alexander’s presence in York County after
1773 cannot yet be verified. I just this morning got thraough

reading the microfilm of the 1790 cepgus of South Carclina ST ewes onrecdobls,

] : ar? of The 2l £
myself, and couldn’t find him theref' Te¥e GFE,GhlS wheresfouts

before his 1797 appearance in old Abbeville County, South Carolina
are unknown; however, information recently received from a new
researcher creates the suspicion that he may have left his land
claim at some unknown time before 1788, at which time a not-yet-
identified Alexander appeared in Lincoln County, Kentucky.

In 17326 this Alesander acguived land in Silver Creek in Madisaon
County, kKentucky, but in early days Fentucky was divided into only
three counties, one of which was Lincoln. While I hold no claim
to being an expert on Eentucky(!), I understand that Madison was
aone of the counties later created out of Lincoln, as was Pulaski,
where one of Alexander’s sons appeared in 172%. That means that
Alexander had not necessarilly moved when his residence changed
from Lincoln County to Madison, merely that the designation of the
lacation had changesd.

There was also a William who was in that area later, thought to
have been ancther son of Alexander; that William had besn boyn in
South Caroclina during the 1770s, which is further reason to
suspect that this Kentucky Alexander was one and the same person
as "my" South Carclina Alexander, since there was no other
Adlexander in South Carolina who could have been this William's
father!

In any event, Alexander appeared on the 1BO0-180& tax rolls of
Madison County, Kentucky, but that dossn®t prove that he was
physically present there - merely that he cowned land there. This
new researcher and myself suspsct that the following could have
happened:

1. Alexander arrived in South Caroclina from Ireland shartly
before & January 17733 his land grant being surveyed 16 April
1773

el Between 1772 and 1788 he vemoved to sastern Eentucky; this
move may possibly have been connected in some way with the
fact that the aforementionsd suspected brother Mathew had been
invalved in "building the road to Eaintuck over the Cumberland
Mts in Va, as certified for land grants by Va for such
services Nov. 9, 1780 by Commissioner (Capt.? Wm McBride of

[£3}



the Illimpois Regiment of the Va. State Line under George Roger
Clark". Mathew could have taken his land grant in Eentucky,
but Alexander could have actually settled on it or acguired it
in some wayt?). This is being investigated.

%]

Sometimes after 1736 Alexander moved back to South Carolina,
leaving his son James in Pulaski County, Eentucky. He sebtled
by 1797 in old Abbeville County, South Carclina; a location
which, incidentally, was betwesn his suspected siblings
Joseph, Robert, Jane, and Mary in Chester and York Counties,
anc his suspected brother Mathew who, by then, had settled in
Greene County, Georagia.

Incidentally, by the time oFf the 1810 Federal census, a young
Adlexander Gaston and wife appearsd in Abbeville District, South
Carolina, who has fo have been your Joseph's son Alexander. By
1820 he had moved back to Chester County, South Carclina, at which
time his aged parents were apparently living in his household, and
by 1840 he had moved yvet again ~ this time to Meriwether County,
Gewrgia, where he shortly died. Tell me those guys and gals
weren't all interrelated??? If I was a betting man, I would give
you adds any day that if Mathew and Joseph were, indeed, brothers,
then they were also siblings to Robert, Alexander, Jane, and Mary!

On the other hand, we don't have a shred of proof! Which is why
we need a photocopy of the pertinent pages of that family bible in
the possession of Rosa B Guess! descendants! Bo that we can

gxamine it for ocurselves and make our own determinations, since it
is obvicus to even the most untrained eye that nobody knows for
sure one way or the other!!! Do you suppose you could get us a
copy? Or Zedf os where Lo werile Lo 5e¢ A lecopies L

In any event, since Joseph had been born about 1739 in Irveland,
the 1702 Alexander had to have been one of the two Alexander’s
listed on the 1740 Protestant Mouseholders Index of County Antrim,
Ireland; that is, if the bible supports the story of him being the
father of Joseph - and Mathew. Perhaps your upcoming trip to
Ireland will uncover something about that situation!

Hope you can make sense out of this letter! TI've been as careful
and as precise as time permits, but in my frantic haste to get a
letter to you before you left on your trip, there may be arsas
that are not completely clear and understandable. But we can
correspond at a more sedate pace after you get back, and
straighten-out anything that is amiss.

Sincerely,

50

Edward H Coney
H&64 Croocked Finger Road
Scotts Mills, Oregon 37373

)220 a»n 73T 725 )



PS5 Nz, I have no
in the December 1988 issue of The Bulletin, but yes, I would
VERY MUCH like to have a copy, and will promptly reimburse you for

TR :
ang&iﬁvﬁlveﬂ in photocopying.

t read the account of your findings in Ireland

PPS. Huttash said she hadn’t been able to locate you, so I sent

her your new address and suggested she write you about our common
interests. Hope that was 0OK7

plredy Lorves | T Kol Ty i nl Ko oW >y o
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9 August 139390

James McCarter Gaston
587 Cherry Street, #5
Macon, Georgia 31201

Dear James;

I am writing on the assumption that youw have returned safely from
your recent trip to Irelandy; hope you were successful with your
research. 1 am especially interested in knowing if you discovered
anything that would tie-in with my Alexander Gaston of York and

old Abbeville Counties, South Carclina - who I believe to have
surely been the younger brother of your Joseph, as well as of
Matthew, Robert, and Jane - the Alexander, born about 1750, who

was listed in McPherson’s 1939 book.

In my last letter I mentioned an Alexander Gaston who had been in
Lincoln (now Madison) County, Kentucky by 1788. Since then,
information has arrived from a fellow researcher of the Kentucky
Bastons which shows Matthew Gaston having received a 300-acre land
grant on Paint Lick Creek, in present-day Madison County, Kentucky
in 1783; undoubtedly as a result of his previcus involvement in
"building the road to Kaintuck" as mentioned by McPherson. Its
simply too much of a coincidence for both a Matthew and an
Alexander Gaston to have been in that same unsettled area at about
the same time without there having been same connection,
especially since there were no ather adult Matthews nor Alexanders
known to have been in the scutheastern area of the United States
at that time. The fact that Matthew later settled in Greene
County, Beorgia and Alexander in old Abbeville County, South
Carclina does not in any way change my belief that they must - in
all reasonable likelihood -~ have been the Kentucky Matthew and
Alexander BGaston.

Also, Alexander disappeared from old Abbeville County, South
Carolina after the 1B00 Federal census, but in 1805 an Alexander
appeared in Anderson County, Tennessee who has not yet been
identified; he was listed on various Circuit Court records at
varicus times, and was still there at the time of the 1820 Federal
census of East Tennessee, but missing from the 1830 Federal
census. If he was "my" Alexander, he would have been about 70
years old by 1820, so was probably deceased by 1830.

While all of this has no direct bearing on your own particﬁlar
lineage, except for the probability that your Joseph and the

others mentioned were siblings, I - and other researchers of the
cther "late-arriving" South Carolina Gastons - are very desirous
of proving - or disproving - the connection. I keep running

across old letters about the information contained in the "old
Baston family bible", that refers to it containing information on
Joseph and Matthew, as well as information on Robert and some of
his descendants. For that reason, we are all extremely anxious to
see that information and hope that you can help us, as that bible
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iz obviocusly the key document as far as this problem is concerned.

Can you furnish me the address of the present custodian of the
bible, so that I can contact that person and present my case for
getting the pertinent pages photocopied? Considering the age of
the hible, surely someone has had the foresight to have already

had it photocopied in order to  preserve the information for
cthers, so perhaps you already have photocopies of the information
from that bible. If so, can we get copies from you? The

information from MePherson's 1939 book must have come from that
bible, and since I am convinced that "my" Alexander must have been
the fourth brother menticned in that book - Alexander, born about
1750 - we would all like to be able to see the original
information for ourselves, so that we can make our own judaments
as to who is related to whomt!), boat since that is not possible,
photocopies of the pertinent pages are the next best thing!

Looking forward to hearing from you, and to corresponding with you
about those "late-arviving" South Carolina Gastons. Also looking
forward to hearing about what you discovered on youwr recent trip
to Ireland, as well as seeing the information in the December 1988
igsue of The Bulletin, to which you referred in your last letter.
I will, of course, gladly reimburse you for any photocopying you
do on ouwr behalf, and will see that the information is passed-on
to the other interested researchers of that group.

Sincerely,

Edward H Cousy
H664 Crooked Finger Road
Scotts Mills, Oregon 973795

ﬂﬁf? Made S/AB / 70
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